[

a7

“3'

In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the
Insolvency {England &
Wales) Rules 2016.

AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

&

Companies House

12/06/2018
COMPANIES HOUSE

T

Company details

Company number

2 [af3fals5[6ls]

- Filfing in this form
Please complete in typescript orin

Company name in full | 4Children (Trading) Limited

bold black capitals.

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s)

|Adam Henry

Surname

| Stephens

3

Administrator's address

Building namelnumberl 25 Moorgate

Street I London
|
Post town | EC2R 6AY
County/Region ]
Postcade [—— l_’_l_l_,_ I—— ’_
Country

Administrator’s name ©

Full forename(s)

Finbarr Thomas

@ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

O'Connell

another administrator.

5_

Administrator’s address @

Building name/number f 25 Moorgate

@ Other administrator
tUse this section to tell us about

another administrator.

Street ‘ London
|
Post town ‘ EC2R 6AY
County/Region ‘
Postcode P rrrrrr
Country J

04/17 Version 1.0

o
-



AM10

Notice of administrator’'s progress report

Period of progress report

From date

To date

3 BB l2lol1]7
207 BB lolls

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signatyre

X ﬂé&é’g{ﬁk

Signature date

2fh  Tols  Talol1ls

04/17 Version 1.0




Continuation page
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

J What this form is for
Use this continuation page to
tell us about another insolvency
practitioner where more than
2 are already jointly appointed.
Attach this to the relevant form. @
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional insalvency practitioners.

¥ What this form is NOT for
You can't use this continuation
page to tell us about an
appointment, resignation,
removal or vacation of office.

2 Filling in this farm
Please complete in typescript or in
bold biack capitals.

All fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

u Appointment type
Tick to show the nature of the appointment: ©ou can use this continuation page
- with the following forms:
Administrator - VAM, VAM2, VAM3, VAM4,
T Administrative receiver VAMSG, VAM7
. - VA1, CVA3, (VA4
[0 Receiver - AMO02, AMO3, AM04, AMO5,
O Manager AMO6, AMO7, AMO8, AMGY,
1 Nominee AM10, AM12, AM13, AM14,
. AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22,
1 Supervisor AM23, AM24, AM25
[0 Liquidator - REC1, REC2, REC3
- L - LIQ2, LIg3, LIQO5, LIG13, LIQ14,
O  Provisional liquidator - WUO7, WUIS
-~ COM1, COM2, COM3, COM4
- NDISC
Insolvency practitioner’s name
Full forename(s) Andrew Stephen
Surmame McGill
Insolvency practitioner’s address
Building namelnumber| 3rd Floor
Street | 9 Colmore Row
Post town l Birmingham
County/Region |
Postcede IB 3 I 2(B|J I
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visibte to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Martin Ewing

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Cempany name

Smith & Williamson LLP

Address

25 Moorgate

| London

Post town

EC2R 6AY

County/Region

e TPl

l Country

|nx

020 7131 4000
Checklist

| Telephone

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
infarmation held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information ptease see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Smith &
(P Williamson

d 4Children (Trading) Limited(in

administration)

Joint administrators’ progress report for the period from 31 August
2017 to 27 February 2018

21 March 2018



Contents

1. Glossary
2. introduction & Summary

3. Progress of the administration

4, Investigations
5. Administrators’ remuneration
6. Administration expenses

7. Estimated outcome for creditors
8. Qutstanding matters

g. Ending the administration

10. Creditors® rights

11. Next report

Appendices

| Receipts and payments account
H Time analysis for the peried
m Cumulative time analysis

v Fee Estimate

17

19

21

22

v Staffing, charging, subcontractor and adviser policies and charge out rates 24

4Children (Trading} Limited {in administration)

=



1. Glossary

Abbreviation

Description

the Company

the administrators/joint

administrators
SIP

1A86

Sch B1

IR16

the Charity Group

SOA
ETR
HMRC

QFCH

RPS
S&EWFS
FCA

FSE

4Children (Trading) Limited

Adam Henry Stephens, Andrew McGill and Finbarr Thomas O'Connell

Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)

Insolvency Act 1986

If preceded by S this denotes a section number

Schedule B1 to the insolvency Act 1986

If preceded by P this denotes a paragraph number

Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
If preceded by R this denotes a rule number

4Children, 4Children {Trading) Limited, 4Children (Direct) Limited, 4Children
(Gloucestershire) Limited, 4Children (Plymouth) Limited, 4Children
(Worcestershire) Limited - All in Administration

Statement of Affairs
Estimated to realise
HM Revenue & Customs

Qualifying Floating Charge Holder - a secured creditor who has the power to
appoint an administrator

Redundancy Payments Service
Smith & Williamson Financial Services Limited
Financial Conduct Authority

FSE Social Impact Accelerator Limited

4Children (Trading) Limited (in administration) 1 l']



N

(U8

3.1

3.2

3.3

Introduction & Summary

This report provides an update on the progress in the administration of the Company for the six month period
ended 27 February 2018. It should be read in conjunction with any previous reports. By way of reminder, we,
Adam Henry Stephens, Andrew McGill and Finbarr Thomas O'Connell, of Smith & Williamson LLP, 25 Moorgate,
London, EC2R 6AY, were appointed administraters of the Company on 31 August 2016.

» The Company operated nationally in the provision of children’s centres, youth services, childcare
services and targeted services, It also had an extensive programme of training and education for
prafessionals working in the early years and childcare sector.

s The Charity existed to promote the care and education of children in need of care out of school hours
and school holidays in the interests of their sociat welfare with the abject of improving their welfare
and conditions of life,

+ The Charity Group’s business and assets were sold as a going concern to Action for Children on 31
August 2016 for a total consideration of £53,520.

« The objective of the administration is as in P3(1)(b} Sch B1, namely achieving a better result for the
Charity's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being
in administration).

+ The joint administrators’ fee basis was approved by the secured and preferential creditors on account
of time costs.

s There will be no funds available for unsecured creditors other than from the Prescribed Part and, once
the joint administrators have filed their notice of ceasing to act with the Registrar of Companies,
steps will be taken to dissolve the Company.

¢ The administration was extended with the consent of the creditors until 31 August 2018.

Progress of the administration

Attached at Appendix | is our receipts and payments account for the period from 31 August 2017 to 27 February
2018. This account includes cumulative figures for the period from 31 August 2016 to 27 February 2018.

Sale of business

As creditors will recall, a pre-packaged sale (“pre-pack”) of the majority of the Charity Group’s business and
assets was completed on 31 August 2016, to another Charity, being Action For Children. The remainder of
services were taken back in-house by the relevant local authority or transferred (at the local authority’s
request) to another provider. Full details of this transfer were provided in the joint administrators’ proposals
which can be found on www.ips-doc.com. The majority of the consideration received was in respect of plant
and equipment.

The consideration is held with the administrators’ solicitors, Russell Cooke LLP who assisted with the pre-pack
sale of the business, These funds will be allocated across the six companies.

Bank Interest Gross

A sum of £90.04 was received in respect of bank interest.

Administration strategy

There has been no change in the administration strategy outlined in the joint administrators’ proposals. All
assets have been realised however the administration cannot be concluded because there were various
outstanding matters within the Charity Group that will potentially impact upon the Company.

4Children (Trading) Limited {in administration) 2 p



During the reporting period various post completion matters involving Action for Children were finally resolved.
Concluding these matters represents one of the final hurdles to bringing to a close this {(and the other related)
administrations.

Investigations

Under the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 we have a duty to make a submission to the Secretary
of State for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy on the conduct of all those persons who were directors at
the date the Company entered administration or who held office at any time during the three years
immediately preceding the administration.

We have complied with our duty in this regard. As all submissions are strictly confidential we are unable to
disclose their content.

Administrators’ remuneration

The secured and preferential creditors approved that the basis of the administrators’ remuneration be fixed by
reference to the time properly spent by them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the
administration on 24 January 2018. This was granted following the joint administrators providing a fees’ and
expenses’ estimate and the requisite majority of creditors granting approval by means of a resolution by
correspondence ¢cn 24 January 2018,

The administrators’ time costs are:

Total Average

Period costs hourly rate

£ £/hr
31 August 2016 - 27 February 2017 300.30 72,537.71 241.55 NIL
28 February 2017- 30 August 2017 64.30 14,530.25 225.98 NIL
31 August 2017- 27 February 2018 31.15 8,338.00 274.05 Nil
Total 395,75 95,405,96 241,08 NIL

Attached as Appendix lI, is a time analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade
during the period of this report in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent by the
administrators and their staff in attending tc matters arising in the administration. Details of work carried out
in the period are also included in the body of this report.

The joint administrators’ costs to date are £95,405.96, as above, compared to our original estimate of
£120,000 plus £4,000 for S&WFS and only the incurred time costs within the approved estimate will be drawn.
Any sum in excess of the approved estimated time costs will not recovered by the joint administrators.
Appendix |I provides a detailed breakdown of the current period’s costs.

Also attached as Appendix I, is a cumulative time analysis for the period from 31 August 2016 to 27 February
2018 which provides details of the administrators’ time costs since appointment. To date, no fees have been
drawn by the joint administrators. Appendix iV provides a copy of the previously authorised time cost estimate
breakdown.

A detailed narrative explanation of these costs can be found in the “Qutstanding matters” section of this
report.

4Children {Trading) Limited (in administration) 3 l '



5.1

6.1

6.2

Please note that this estimate is based on present information and may change due to unforeseen
circumstances arising. In the event that the fees estimate is likely to be exceeded, the joint administrators will
need to provide an update and seek approval from the appropriate creditors before drawing any additional
sums. Fee estimates may be given up to a certain milestone or for a designated period if it is not possible to
provide an accurate estimate at any given point. It is unlikely that a further fee authority will be sought.

On a general note, creditors should be aware that some of the work is required by statute and may not
necessarily provide any financial benefit to creditors. Examples would include dealing with former employees’
claims through the Redundancy Payments Service and investigating the former officers of the company as
required by the Company Directors’ Disqualtification Act 1986.

A copy of “A Creditor’s Guide to Administrator’s Fees”, as produced by the ICAEW, is available free on request
or can be downloaded from their website as follows:

http://www.icaew.com/-/media/corporate/files/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides/2017/administration-
creditor-fee-guide-6-april-2017.ashx?la=en

Details of Smith & Williamson LLP's charge out rates and policies in relation to the use of staff are provided at
Appendix V.,

S&WFS

S&WFS, a company associated with Smith & Williamson LLP, has dealt with the Company’s pension affairs.
Payments to parties in which administrators or their firm have an interest must be disclosed to, and approved
by, creditors.

The secured and preferential creditors approved S&WFS' remuneration on a time costs basis. S&WFS’ time to
27 February 2018 are £2,876.75. This represents 14.15 hours at an average rate of £203.30 per hour. No fees
have been drawn by S&WFS and it is unlikely that a request will be made to increase their fees.

Details of S&WFS' charge out rates are included at Appendix V.
Administration expenses

Subcontractors
We have not utilised the services of the any subcontractors during the current period.
Professional advisers

On this assignment we have used the professional advisers listed below. We have also indicated alengside the
basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on a regular basis.

Total costs
Name of professional Basis of fee Costs incurred in Costs paid in outstanding at

adviser/Services arrangement current period current period period end
£ £ £
4,06%.00

Russell Cooke LLP -
Legal advice re: Fee
authority, concluding
sale of business and
extension

Hourly rate and 4,069.00

disbursements

4Children {Trading) Limited (in administration) 4 l'




6.3

6.4

6.3

71

7.2

The table above summarises the quantum of professional fees paid directly by the Company. The joint
administrators’ are reviewing these caosts and the allocation across the Charity Group.

Administrators’ disbursements

No disbursements have been incurred or paid in this reporting period however the joint administrators have
outstanding time costs of £1,767.26.

Category 2 disbursements
No category 2 disbursements have been incurred or paid.
Paolicies regarding use of third parties and disbursement recovery

Appendix V provides details of Smith & Williamson LLP’s policies in relation to the use of subcontractaors and
professional advisers, and the recovery of disbursements.

Estimated outcome for creditors

The estimated outcome for each class of creditors is set out below.
Secured creditors

FSE holds a fixed and floating charge over the Company’s assets. It also has a series of cross guarantees over
almost all of the other Charity Group's assets. FSE have a claim for £503,893. In the period covered by this
report, no payments have been made to the secured creditar. Future payments to FSE will be dependent an
realisation made by each entity within the Charity Group.

Prescribed Part

The Company granted a floating charge to FSE on 9 October 2014. Accordingly, we are required to create a
Prescribed Part fund out of the Company’s net floating charge property for unsecured creditors.

At present we are unable to provide an estimate on the value of the Company’s net floating charge property.
The value of the unsecured creditors’ Prescribed Part fund will therefore only be made available once the joint
administrators have finalised the outstanding matters such as the apportionment of the sale consideration. If
there is a Prescribed Part distribution available for unsecured creditors, this will be distributed by the joint
administrators in the administration.

4Children (Trading) Limited (in administration) 5 l'



7.3

7.4

Preferential creditors

We set out below a summary of preferential claims received:

SOA Claims

Preferential creditor claims received
£ £

Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy NIL 10,197.78

The joint administrators continue to review the preferential creditor position.
Unsecured creditors

We have received claims totalling £1.5 million from 84 creditors. Total claims as per the directors’ SOA were
£918,171.

The only amount likely to be available for distribution to unsecured creditors is the prescribed part. However,
as detailed in section 7.2, at present it is uncertain whether there will be sufficient funds to enable a
prescribed part distribution.

Outstanding matters

The joint administrators’ costs to date are £95,405.96, as detailed in section six, compared to our original
estimate of £120,000 plus £4,000 for SW&FS. We estirmnate that it will cost a further £25,000 to conclude the
administration however it is untikely that administrators will request an increase in fees.

The matters detailed below are the remaining matters that must be dealt with in the administration.

. Conclusion of autstanding pension matters.

. Filing corporation tax returns and obtaining tax clearance in respect of the administration period.
. Paying all costs and expenses of the administration

. Adjudicating the preferential creditors’ claims.

. Agreeing the claim of and making payment to the floating charge holder.

. Potentially declaring a distribution to the unsecured creditors through the prescribed part rule.

. Closure of the administration, including preparing and issuing the final report.

On a general note, creditors should be aware that some of the work is required by statute and may not
necessarily provide any financial benefit to creditors. Examples would include dealing with former employees’
claims through the Redundancy Payments Service and investigating the former officers of the company as
required by the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986.

Ending the administration i

It is anticipated that the Company will exit via dissolution and based on current information they may be a
distribution to the unsecured creditors through the prescribed part.

The administrators will be discharged from liability under P98(3) of Sch B1 immediately upon their appointment
as administrators ceasing to have effect.

4Chitdren {Trading) Limited (in administration) 6 p



10.

11.

Authorisation for discharge from liability was granted by the secured and preferential creditors on 24 January
2018 by correspondence.

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with the concurrence
of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors or otherwise with the court’s permission) may request in
writing that the administrators provide further information about their remuneration or expenses which have
been itemised in this report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured
creditors or otherwise with the court’s permission) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the administrators’
rernuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred (including any paid)
by the administrators, as set out in this report, are excessive,

The above rights apply only to matters which have not been disclosed in previous reports,

On a general note, if you have any comments or concerns in connection with our conduct, please contact Adam
Henry Stephens or Finbarr Thomas O'Connell in the first instance. If the matter is not resolved to your
satisfaction, you may contact our Head of Legal by writing to 25 Moorgate, London EC2R 6AY or by telephone
on 020 7131 4000.

Thereafter, if you wish to take the matter further you may contact the Insolvency Services directly via
Insolvency Complaints Gateway. They can be contacted by email, telephone or letter as follows:

i) Email: insolvency.enquiryline®@insolvency.gsi.gov.uk

ii) Telephone number: +44 300 678 0015

iii) Postal address: The Insolvency Service, IP Complaints, 3rd Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds L511 9DA.

Next report

We are required to provide a further report on the progress of the administration within one month of the end
of the next six month period of the administration unless we have concluded matters prior to this, in which
case we will write to all creditors with our final report.

Adam Henry Stephens, Andrew McGill and Finbarr Thomas O'Connell
Joint Administrators

Date: 21 March 2018

4Children {Trading) Limited (in administration) 7 ' l



Appendices



| Receipts and payments account

Receipts and payments account to 27 February 2018

Statement
of Affairs
£

11,612.00

5,000.00

93,000.00

53,244.00

10,000.00

(500, 000.00)

{918,171.00)

(1,245,315.00)

GENERAL FIXED CHARGE
Debenture /Bond

ASSET REALISATIONS
Furniture & Equipment
Motor Vehicles

Book Debts

Utility Refund

Tax Refund

Cash at Bank

Business Rates Refund
Prepayments

Bank Interest Gross
Bank Interest Net of Tax

COST OF REALISATIONS
Consultancy Fees
Consultants Expenses
Agents/Valuers Fees
Agents/Valuers Expenses
Statutory Advertising
Bank Charges

FLOATING CHARGE CREDITQRS
Floating Charge Creditor

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors

REPRESENTED BY
Clients Deposit {Interest Bearing)

From 31/08/2017 From 31/08/2016

To 27/02/2018  To 27/02/2018
£ £

NIL NIL
NIL NIL
NIL 1,900.00
NIL 8,200.00
NIL 7,239.92
NIL 2,398.56
NIL 563.93
NIL 225,869.74
NIL 1,966.41
NIL MIL
90.04 224.36
NIL 1.50
90.04 248,364.42
NIL 56,855.00
NIL 371.28
NIL 12,900.00
NIL 4,022.20
NIL 140,58
NIL 7.00
NIL {74,296.06)
NIL NIL
NIL NIL
NIL NIL
NIL NIL
90.04 174,068.36
174,068.36

174,068.36

4Children {Trading) Limited (in administration)

i



Notes and further information required by SIP 7

The administrators’ remuneration has been approved.

No payments have been made to us from outside the estate,

Details of significant expenses paid are provided in the body of our report.

Information concerning our remuneration and disbursements incurred is provided in the body of the report.
Information concerning the ability to challenge remuneration and expenses of the administration is
provided in our report.

All bank accounts are interest bearing.

There are no foreign currency holdings.

All amounts in the receipts and payments account are shawn exclusive of any atiributable VAT, Where VAT
is nat recoverable it is shown as irrecoverable VAT,

The sale consideration of £53,520 from the sale of the Charity Group’s business and assels is held with our
solicitors.

4Children (Trading) Limited (in administration) 18 l'




I Time analysis for the period

From 31 August 2017 to 27 February 2018

Haure

Manager/ Average
Parwer / Associate Assistant Other Assistants & Total haourly
Classificatian of work function Dirgctor dtrector Manager  professional stafl  support staff  hours rate

Administration and planning
Sialulary 12t ns, reports i mectings (LX) a6d 1.9 # 35 0.00 £.55 “.648.00 240.52
tathtonng general, meluchng banding G .30 G.Gh a0 0.35 0.55 153 75 275

dob plane g, reviess and prograssian (ac 6 manth revisan and planmig mecungs,
; 2.10 ¢ 00 2.84 125 Gin 410 Liheen 1927

che

0.4 ¢ e &.85 12 4.0 1.490 434,50 230.7¢
E-dirg - Adnnie steation aad planmeg .03 Bl .05 0.0 G 0.5 12.50 250.48F
Bires.r frnanaqer w-,“-"le‘«, apmiavdl ard Srgmag 3.08 9.0 .00 0.0 4.05 6.0% 16.25 305.00
Realisation af assets
Debtas snlnect to mvoice discounting/tactonng 5.00 0 Ge a o0 035 LR H.35 IEN i) 23000
Geblars oot Frnascesd (3l dec reassignid debio 31 000 u.ao a iy 0.5 ong 1.49 141,50 23592
{anh s Bend a4 00 0.40 Qa0 .15 n oo G149 3309 233,060
Jither ana D0 .00 757 oea 2.53 Ry 27060
Creditors
Floating charge creditars 19% 10 R 0.4 YRS 333 APREF LI 7.7
Fmployees & pennian {ather) (dncl jobeentre /0S4 et 0.9 .00 1. D) 0.00 415 1,713.0G 255,93
Lhgecuted creditan. Dan a0 £1 11% B.o0 315 E38.40 al.ae
Corparate Tax
Conpmate Tae O 400 0.2 I+ 40 [HLE .60 LURITL 13000
Total 5120 0.00 10.28 15.00 0.70 31145 £8,338,00  £7207.07

Explanation of major work activities undertaken

Administration and Planning
This section of the analysis encompasses the cost of the office holders and their staff in complying with their
statutory obligations, internal compliance requirements, and all tax matters.
This work includes the following:
» Drafting the 6 month progress reports to creditors
s Protection of Company’s assets and records (including electronic).
s Dealing with routine correspendence.
» Dealing with agents on general matters, not relating to the sale of assets or correspondence with
advisers on investigation matters.
+ Maintaining physical case files and electronics case details on IPS (case management software).
s Case reviews (including 6 month reviews).
* (Case bordereau and reviews.

+ Case planning; administration; and general case progression, including adjustments in appointment
strategy.

» Preparing reports to stakeholders.

+ Maintaining and managing the appointment's cash book and bank accounts.
« Ensuring statutory lodgements and tax lodgements obligations are met.

»  Submitting VAT returns and Corporation Tax returns {when due).

Realisation of assets

This section is in relation to the realisation of the Company’s assets, which is explained in detail through the
contents of our report. The work generally includes the following:

s Liaising with secured charge holders in respect of the sale of assets subject to their security.

4Children (Trading) Limited {in adrninistration) 19 l '



s Book debt collection and management

+ Dealing with business rates and prepayments

s  Ensuring all matters in regard to the sale are dealt with including leases and matters of concern for
Action for Children. Local Authority transfers have been broadly concluded without equivalent
chatlenges.

Creditors

Work under this section includes extensive correspondence and other contact with the creditors of the
Company regarding sale, continued services and amount owing. The work includes the following:

» Dealing with creditor correspondence via emait and telephone.

+  Preparing reports to charge holders.

+  Maintaining creditors’ information on our insolvency database.

+ Maintaining employee claims and liaising with Job Centre, Redundancy Payments Services etc.
Dealing with pension positions and third party.

Pensions
= Reconciling the pension records held by Scottish Widow and NEST to the Company records. This will

enable the Company to make a claim to the Redundancy Payments Office in relation to unpaid
contributions.

4Children (Trading) Limited (in administration) 20 'l



Cumulative time analysis

From 31 August 2017 to 27 February 2018

Manager/ Averags

Partner 1 Associate Assistant ther Assistants & Total hourly
Clagsification of work funztion Director director Manager  professional staff  supportstaff  hours rate

Administration and planning

Statutory cetusns, 1eperty B mectings 5 Ll 1% 3¢ .40 RANEEIR 11,594 O 154.0%
Lazaad 3mt-3r;x.;n~n;wem *‘s[\ﬁcaht:on wetere, mdu:‘hnq Zrediton 0,8”0 afm} 354 '“-.4‘- 1.0 10.7% 2.,955.5¢ 17153
ashaenng geeeral, inckud g boding 100 &.00 0.3% 1.05 7.0 F.4% 2,189.00 142,12
b panning, e = and progression e £ morth reviews and planmng meetings, . . s

checksst it chary 1.9 SRl ER) £ 20 .24 1330 4770459 TS
Post-pomnimert tacabon (Va |, FAYEAHC, Corp Tax that are ot trading selated Q.09 Q.40 1493 1,54 0.0 .00 B, /% 12737
[roteatron of compamy tecards ol aloslorn © .60 0.00 3 0 g .0 393 IR R H v
Py Tl and mfarmaten maiagament .00 [t} 0 a0 [ERV-0 333 534,10 140,54
Agents and adursers, general 15,430 KR .50 .00 n.a0 a8 142,50 155,60
Carrespandende With g bqundatar .40 .00 (U] 6.00 .08 PEERS:)
Filing - Adrennistration snd pRaneing &0 At 4 a3 330 [iNeN] 13.0% PR LY iiF /4
Dricctor Amanaga revisa, approval and sigaimg £.13 e anl 8,09 4.C2 [Ehyin a8 0% 240 W0
Cillret ALY RS 100 13,74 FCL VI, ] bGaT 317 3
Investigations

[arctors” carespanden © & cundhlo! ques Sondires 1.9 Q.00 100 .08 a.6e bl 243.23
Ltatatary bocks ane acesenting rorords review o0 PR ooos a.6e 083 433050
Itkeentigatian of legal clasms C.00 3.2 06 .60 [ 4) 158,040 235,80
SIP2 ared SIP4 obliganions yvine CRDAHA thrme ) 1.0 .23 1.0 L3 14) SRy 410 RN ] 238.47
Enguimes of advisars DRV da) G.60 00 0.oe 206G 1410 233.90
Reatlsatian of assets

Erweid chatae Prapeiry Jdard and binldisest .00 a.dn ] [eRts] R4 .51 1780 24 a0
Frxed charas othen je g, chatbel muntgagest 0.006 a3 a0 000 .40 [iRudd GG 0.0

Dettors sublect to v ace discaunting fraetsrg ¢ 00 3.90 &4.a0 033 GO G¢ah 4700 22206
Debluts not Enamed oncdes r‘easmgned debtorst 360 .90 21.8% 1.90 0.0d .25 T.0G4 28 59 1
Other ehatiel assets 0.30 3.00 #.15 0.40 .00 535 47350 27542
Financad assets (atiby 1f equity-athe vasa ¢reditors. i LHP ang teasing | Lo o.an [i ) L.ag o.a0 (L) a.08 [P L]
Sala of batiness 45 2 vdmle 17Cladimg laison varh degal advemars agsnes @ 140 a0 a.ac f.an o.00 ) H22.00 435,04
Compenan of work wn paagress .00 [ Xal6} U5 n.Ag 0.00 L) (R LA
€ash at Bunk 1.4 0.00 3748 0.4 .08 & 85 LERLSG 3i4,40
Llaimm wil'y 2gents sganaly .66 &4.00 2.0¢ 0.2 .00 20 40,032 il
Sale of bustwesi-post ¢ pmsletion mateens .66 0.00 5.45 0.00 300 705 1.972.73 2.3~
{tder A9.04 o060 a3 It aoe L: ) 1,560.9¢ 225,47
Trading

Trading on dezision and gay 3 J.06 [N FRV A F ot goe n 2,56%.00 26%.50
S2afF and paveolt finc BAVE /NIC for tading peciad i .56 a.60 G.00 IR 0.0e IS 61104 nar
S?“I;Tdo:.‘l ar imr:im‘er 2.4G ‘{LGB a.0d a.eu .60 240 1JJ+4:D(‘ 415,00
Cr;ditum

biwed char ge cre PRI aae 1ol [ty [iRe 2.90 3 Ui 323 Gy
fiasting cnarge cad # ah a g 5 &% 0.Ci by 32.40 4 143,50 ERTIRTC)
HER" 19’»5&‘ creditorg [apeli] BRCY 4 (] A= 4.20 1132 00 154 6
Reg and LRE class & Boouaal, [\iei) 330 i3 .49 Q.00 445 vy 7%} 201 57
Erapuyess & permion (st (ndt Jobeenti 2 /C3a el 1 8% 0.9 24 00 2530 0.8 5100 1958 10 234 47
Uenecures creditans 0.90 0.02 330 54 30 <A 6!:.«:@ i%v.}&%,':é’ 71‘):33
Credtun’ olnmeties .00 Q.40 0.5 PR Q.03 [ t) (e 1.1g
RGT Clanme .00 2.03 26T 170 0.0 5135 1,072.80 A0 50
Frang crediter [LRN4) Q.40 N 550 [BRLH 3.0 1.060.0¢ 200 09
Other c.on [FRIN] G4.54 [sRei) SRUH o kg 117 50 13500
Corporate Tax

Coiporate " ax G0 .49 G060 0 &0 GG @ 40 B 09 Ol
Forenstes

borensics iRy G o nd &30 PRLy 7. 1.487.5G 6% o4
Total 315.50 ¢.00 182.90 168.75 860 39575 £95,405.96 £!41.08

Breakdown aof time spent by Smith & Willamson Financial Services employees

Hours
Manager/ Average
Partner f Assoclate Assiskant Other Assistants & Total hourly
Classification of work funetion director Manager  profassional staff  support staff  hours Time cost rate

Smith & Willlamson Financial Services
Glaiandy SR .40 002 E.6n 0.aa 14,47 2,858.79 F03.33
6.00 0.00 8 865 0.00 14.15 £2,876.75 £203.30

SENTS Dnptowe s Ber
Tatal 5.50

4Children {Trading) Limited (in administration)

21



IV Fee Estimate

r FChlidren (Tradingl In
Figs gItimate according t tumbper gf haurs, grade of staff and expected work to be undgriaken
31 A
. ) 2085 t3 30
Anticipated case duration e AR
b -
Aszistants
Ma 4
Partner / | Associate nAgEr senior &
N Assistant | Administrators
Director | Directer N auppart
nanager | administrator
srafl
Hourly rate [£) S0 283 235 220 185
Tatal —Taeal Tverage
Hours
haurs hourty rats
Classification af work function
Administratan snd planning |
I A P R T - SR 6.00 000 2060 48,00 | 12,100.0¢ 261.04
3t appranlie ® BT ane Wl 1, i iieg Coodibar o.80 B.50 045 +.00 1078 7.661.50 24758
M ek L eI B R &0 1o 3t .00 B35 18,43 381873 06.%
0L LTI e s and g en (T 6 o Povi e o]
lniem; foonnime, CheokBet B e v A Ay wonts ©F eatand et 140 9.85 10.25 2,70 5,369.75 247,45
auinratrnan
oA EARS I VAT, PRV TR, Ton s Ta7 Al e 1k P iy e oo ey m‘“—I
sy ot
10 12,91 g Ay e ey ey | el e ae 3.50 1.50 5.60 1,452.50 259.38
) ream e 1 conoia ot proatezon .50 150 toq 447.50 2375
Futr e TS wsd e eenlhnny pnama vt 375 175 H46.25 235008
waents 20 e e, qenesal 2.00 300 580 1,130.00 26.00
B - ety ared gntitisation to the pelevns £ dh 1.00 4.00 4.00 10.00 2,820.00 202.00
iBaLrati athd plasiec: 5.0 LE] .00 2130 4,111.00 wm.as
|
S e with it Hiagaror 0.5 0.25 5875 231.00
tn 1o 10 ATasager e L aprevat and saslareg 0.5 0.15 75.00 500.00
Dther 7.00 16.00 11.00 5,145 00 0457
D1, L™ €013tk £ 21 1 vwidaks T 45 B4 S 1.20 oo 1.20 835 a0 I79.55
TG BOKS -1 A LR 1 o1 5 .85 i <25 199.75 215.00
516 2 aevl SIP4 ot giae CBLndh fre 120 1.50 7.00 9.70 2,492.50¢ 256,56
v Legasien o L 2 a.80 .30 188,00 235,00
[T p e o RoTers A 0y at i T 7o v T revanitay i oe0 osa o0 29500
irrine oo
Reafisation of assets
Lasehersiad praserLy Hared ated L, 2.5 2.00 100 1.5 540.00 268.57
:E T T s = w vt o, e a7 Bon o T (g o v s o ™ 20 PR .00
B TR e T T P SRR TR, TR — f—
Lot 0.75 0.7% 178.25 235.00
Trelslu s it finre el e bades resnianed dobt e 500 25.00 5.60 35.00 9,475 00 270.71
1 e vl 2.00 4.00 <00 10.00 2,820,080 262.00
1.00 1.00 220.¢0 120.00
293 175 870 2,356.25 35162
Finend et Barpber oy 4l aed wnd suloray @50 a.50 17.50 2315.00
tmer hALT Agels 1.00 5.00 1.00 7.00 1,895.00 270.71
ZHnple i 11 e wark 1Y o 0.50 0.50 17.50 85.00
B T T e L T TR o 1.60 5.45 7.5 2.080.75 295.14
[ 5.00 5.00 i, 175.00 235.00
Trading {cloure) - -
TRt or A R G SR T3 1 BN 5.00 100 1 o0 1,585.00 mw
Geatl und Payaall finc| PAVEANC Fou radk g pen 0.5 123 275 745.00 270,91
S 2 i ot .40 240 1,200.00 500.00
Creditors
Flxwe o 5Arne crodilxe a.40 1.60 2.00 574.00 288.00
Floatis, Ruarge s sdt ve .50 550 3.00 1200 2.967.%0 210,53
1P 6 edae crvditors 420 4.20 987.00 215.00
TG AR v gt =T
Eg- oy Came 38 TV Papto (R 100 15 w00 o5 16es. 270.77
syt
e s B permaon fothord fle L hubluntee AC8A St 2.0 25.00 2577 SLIT 1Z,544.84 7.71
o050 3.00 3% 77,50 w4
3.00 35.00 69.00 95,00 | 22,923.00 133.93
1.66 1.60 1746.00 235.00
2.5 270 5.3% 1,218.75 227,43
o0 mad ERA L i fi Tar sl L - -
Cec et Lot es a5 o.50 117.50 235.00
sty a.50 117.50
Forensics - where appicable
0.50 650 1,547.74 .07
Total 42,60 100 1275 206,62 17.95 480.42 | 720,000.08 24972 |

4Children (Trading) Limited {in administration)

22



Notes/reconciliation differences

The following gives a summary of our original estimates, provided in our report dated 25 September 2017, and

the actual time costs incurred as at 27 February 2018 for ease of comparison:

Estimated

fees to be

incurred
Administration and Planning 41,686.00
Investigations 3,856.25
Realisation of Assets 21,973.25
Trading 4,500.00
Creditars 46,436.84
Forensics 1,547.74
Corparation Tax NIL
S&EWFS 4,000.00
Total 124,000.08

Qur work is still ongoing and accordingly at present we are still under our fee estimate.

Actual Fees Incurred

£
30,573.94

3,214.85
15,056.14
4,620.25
40,693.28
1,187.50
60.00
2,876.75

£98,282.71

4Children {Trading) Limited {in administration) 23 p



V Staffing, charging, subcontractor
and adviser policies and charge out
rates

Introduction
Detailed below are:
+  Smith & Williamson LLP’s policies in relation to;
- Staff atlocation and the use of subcontractors
Professional advisers
- Disbursement recovery

s Smith & Williamson LLP’s current charge out rates

Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
Our general approach Lo resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and experience to meet

the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a partner and a partner or director or associate
director as joint office holders, a manager, and an administrator or assistant. The exact constitution of the
case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the expetience
requirements of the assignment. The charge out rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff and
their experience level.

We may use subcontractors to perform work which might ordinarily be carried out by us and our staff where it
is cost effective to do so and/or where the specific expertise offered by the subcontractor is required.

Details of any subcontractors’ services utilised in the period covered by this report are set out in the body of
this report.

Use of professional advisers

We select professional advisers such as agents and solicitors on the basis of balancing a number of factors
including:

+ The industry and/or practice area expertise required to perform the required work.

*« The complexity and nature of the assignment.

« The availability of resources to meet the critical deadlines in the case.

« The charge out rates or fee structures that would be applicable to the assignment.

« The extent to which we believe that the advisers in question can add value to the assignment.

SaWFS

S&WEBC is a pensions consultancy firm which specialises in providing advice to Insolvency Practitioners on their
appointment in relation to all aspects of pensions. It is a division of S&WFS, a company associated with Smith
& Williamson LLP,

S&WEBC may be engaged to deal with the Company’s pension affairs. Payments to parties in which the
administrators or their firm have an interest must be disclosed to, and approved by, creditors. Fees for their

4Children {Trading) Limited (in administration) 24 l]



services are accrued on a time costs basis. Consequently, details of the charge out rates for SEWEBC are
provided to creditors.

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements that may be
charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise external supplies of incidentat services
specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external printing,
room hire and document storage. Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by
personnel in connection with the case.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are directly referable to
the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an independent third party and may
include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis
such as internal room hire, document storage or business mileage.

Since 7 July 2012 Smith & Williamson LLP's policy is to recover only one type of Category 2 disbursement,
namely business mileage at HMRC’s approved mileage rates at the relevant time, Current mileage rates are
45p per mile plus 5p per passenger per mile. Prior to 7 July 2012 approval may have been obtained to recover
other types of Category 2 disbursements.

Details of any Category 2 disbursements incurred and/or recavered in the period covered by this report are set
out in the body of this report.

Charge out rates

The rates applicable to this appointment are set out below. There have been no changes to the charge out
rates during the period of this report.

Smith & Williamson LLP London office  Regional
Restructuring & Recovery Services £/hr offices
Charge out rates as at 1 July 2017 Erhr
Partner / Director 435-500 350-375
Associate Director 390-410 295-315
Managers 250-350 190-310
Other professional staff 160-305 120-180
Support & secretarial staff 80-170 60-135
Notes

1. Time is recorded in units representing 3 minutes or multiples thereof.

2. ft may be necessary to utilise staff from both regional and London offices, subject to the

requirements of individual cases.

3. The firm's cashiering function is centralised and London rates apply. The cashiering function
time is incorporated within “Other professional staff” rates.

4Children (Tradng) Limited {in administration) 25 l'



S&WFS Employee Benefits Consultancy Per hour

Charge out rates from 1 July 2017 £

Director 245-349
Associate Director 204-244
Manager 139-195
Administrator 88-170

4Children (Trading) Limited (in administration) 26 I'



www,smithandwilliamson.com
Principal offices: London, Belfast, Birmingham, Bristol, Cheltenham, Dublin, Glasgow, Guildford, Jersey, Salisbury and Southampton.

Smith & Williamson LLP is regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales for a range of investment business
activities. A member of Nexia International. Registered in England at 25 Moorgate, London ECZR 6AY No 0(369871.

Nexia Smith & Williamson Audit Limited is registered to carry on audit work and regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England and Wales for a range of Investment business activities. A member of Nexia International.

A member of

Nexia

International

Smith & Williamson is a member of Nexia International, a worldwide network of independent accounting and consulting firms.

© Smith & Wifliamson Heldings Limited 2013



